
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held as to the 
following matter: 
 
Agency: Board of Appeals 

Village of Thomaston 
Date: July 11, 2024 
Time:  6:00 p.m. 
Place: Village Hall, 100 East Shore Road, Thomaston, New York 
 
Subject: Case No. 24-01.  Application of Mohammed Ali, 9 Valley View Road, 
Thomaston, New York, for variances to permit construction of an enclosed porch 
on an existing lot in the Residential R-7 District.  The Building Official has 
determined that the applicants require variances of (a) Village Code 203-35, to 
permit construction of the enclosed porch on an existing legal non-conforming 
lot with insufficient lot area and lot width, and (b) Village Code §203-37(C)(2), to 
permit such construction with a side yard of 13.4 feet where a minimum of 18.5 
feet is required. Premises are designated as Section 2, Block 175, Lot 6 on the 
Nassau County Land and Tax Map 
 

At the said time and place, all interested persons may be heard with 
respect to the foregoing matter.   

 
This application is a Type II Matter under the State Environmental 

Quality Review Act, which requires no separate environmental impact review. 
 

Any person having a disability which would inhibit attendance at or 
participation in the hearing should notify the Village Clerk at least three business 
days prior to the hearing, so that reasonable efforts may be made to facilitate 
such attendance and participation.  
 

All relevant documents may be inspected at the office of the Village 
Clerk, 100 East Shore Road, Thomaston, New York, during regular business 
hours.   
 
Dated:   May 29, 2024 
 

  BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

















 

 

VILLAGE OF THOMASTON 

100 EAST SHORE ROAD 

GREAT NECK, NY 11023 

(516) 482-3110 

clerk@villageofthomaston.org 

 

DENIAL LETTER 
 

 

May 2, 2024 

Revised 

 

Mohammad Ali 

9 Valley View Rd 

Great Neck, NY 11021 

 

Re:  Proposed Enclosed Porch on Rear-side of Building 

 9 Valley View Road  

 Sec. 2 - Block 175 - Lot 6 – R-7 Zone 

 

 Please be advised that your Building Permit Application to construct an enclosed porch in 

the Residential R-7 Zone, which will exacerbate existing nonconformities is herewith denied 

based on the following after review of plans dated March 22, 2023 and received by our 

office on April 5, 2023:  

 

OBJECTION #1 - §203-35 – Minimum lot area and width. 

 

The proposed residence on the lot in question is contrary to §203-35. A and B. The enclosed 

porch will exacerbate the existing nonconformities.  

 

Minimum lot area  Proposed lot Area 

7,000 square feet  5,480.01 square feet 

   

  Minimum of lot width   Proposed lot width   

60 feet  38.09 feet 

   

 

OBJECTION #2 - §203-37 (C) (2) Yard and setback requirements.  In that the enclosed 

porch will result in the following non-conformities:  

 

C. Side yards. Except as set forth hereinafter, there shall be a side yard, the depth of 

which shall not be less than 18.5 feet.  

 

Required Proposed 

18.5 feet 13.4 ¾ feet 
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Re:  Proposed Enclosed Porch on Rear-side of Building 

 9 Valley View Road  

 Sec. 2 - Block 175 - Lot 6 – R-7 Zone 

 

You may appeal this determination, or seek relief from the Village zoning regulations, by 

application to the Board of Zoning Appeals to request a variance from specific village Code 

Sections as stated above.  Application for appeal shall be made within 60 days of the 

date of this notice.  Please contact the Village Clerk to obtain the required forms and 

information about procedures. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Michael F. McNerney RA 

Building Inspector 

 

cc: A & A Consulting Engineers. P.C. 
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 1. NO CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION WORK TO COMMENCE BEFORE BUILDING DEPARTMENT HAVING JURISDICTION
ISSUES A BUILDING PERMIT.
 2. THE DESIGNER HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION REVIEW AND/OR INSPECTION. HIS RESPONSIBILITY IS
LIMITED TO THE CONTENTS OF THESE PLANS ONLY.
 3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND SHALL CONFORM TO ALL THE
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
OBTAIN AND ARRANGE FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, INSPECTIONS, CERTIFICATES, TESTS AND SURVEYS.
 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND
SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER OF ANY AMBIGUITIES OR DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. IF ANY
QUESTIONS ARISE BEFORE OR DURING CONSTRUCTION AS TO THE INTENT OR DETAILS OF THE DRAWINGS, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE DESIGNER FOR THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE, HE SHALL ASSUME THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR
THE CONSEQUENCES OF HIS ACTIONS AND/OR DECISIONS.
 5. CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE HOMEOWNER WITH ALL REQUIRED LICENSES, INSURANCE CERTIFICATES AND
INSURANCE COVERAGE'S.
 6. CONTRACTOR MUST TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS AND ACTIONS TO SAFEGUARD THE RESIDENCE AND ITS
CONTENTS  FROM THE ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION.
 7. CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURERS SPECS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT, PRODUCTS AND
SYSTEM EQUIPMENT.
 8. THE OWNER SHALL ARRANGE FOR THE SUPERVISION OF THE CONSTRUCTION WORK TO INSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
 9. NO DRAWINGS SHALL BE SCALED; WRITTEN DIMENSION SHALL BE USED ONLY.
10. ALL LUMBER FOR JOISTS AND RAFTERS SHALL BE HEM-FIR #2 HAVING A MIN FIBER STRESS OF 850 P.S.I., MARKED PRIOR
TO DELIVERY TO JOB SITE, AND A MIN BEARING OF 4' (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)
 11. ALL ELECTRIC WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE,
AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES.
 12. UNDERWRITERS CERTIFICATE SHALL BE OBTAINED AND PRESENTED TO THE OWNER UPON COMPLETION OF ALL
ELECTRICAL WORK.
 13. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK
STATE; CHAPTERS AND ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.
 14. ALL AREAS WITHIN BATHROOM TO BE 58" WATER & MOLD RESISTANT BOARD.
 15. INSULATE ALL PIPING AND DUCTWORK IN ATTIC AND CRAWL SPACES WITH 1" INSULATION ON ALL DUCTS, INSULATION
ON ALL PIPING, AND INSULATION ON ALL WATER SERVICE SUPPLY PIPING.
 16. CAULK AND FINISH ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS AS REQUIRED.
 17. INSTALL METAL FLASHING AROUND ALL ROOF PENETRATIONS.
 18. PROVIDE AND INSTALL ALL MOLDINGS, SILLS, STOOLS, AND TRIM AROUND ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS AS REQUIRED.
 19. ALL COLORS AND FINISHES ETC, SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER.
 20. ALL WINDOWS, AS SELECTED BY OWNER, SHALL HAVE HIGH PERFORMANCE INSULATED GLASS.
 21. TEMPERED OR SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE USED IN THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
IN SIDE-HINGED DOORS. IN FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES IN STORM DOORS. IN DOORS AND
ENCLOSURES FOR BATHTUBS AND SHOWER, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, AND STEAM ROOMS IN AN INDIVIDUAL PANE GREATER
THAN 9 SQUARE FEET AND GLAZING WITH A BOTTOM EDGE LESS THAN 18 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. (308.4)
 22. BASEMENTS WITH HABITABLE SPACE AND EVERY SLEEPING ROOM SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPENABLE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE WINDOW OR EXTERIOR DOOR OPENING FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE. WHERE OPENINGS ARE MORE
THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. WHERE A DOOR OPENING HAVING A ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING AND IS PROVIDED
WITH A BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE, THE BULKHEAD ENCLOSURE SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 310.3. THE NET CLEAR
OPENING DIMENSIONS REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION SHALL BE OBTAINED BY THE NORMAL OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY
ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS OR TOOLS. EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE
OPENINGS WITH A FINISHED SILL HEIGHT BELOW THE ADJACENT GROUND SECTION R310.2. (310.2.1)
 23. WINDOW WELLS PROVIDED FOR EMERGENCY ESCAPE SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR AREA OF 9 SQUARE FEET
WITH A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL PROJECTION AND WIDTH OF 36 INCHES. THE AREA OF THE WINDOW WELL SHALL ALLOW
THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS TO BE FULLY OPENED (310.2)
 24. THE LADDER OR STEPS REQUIRED BY SECTION R310.2.1 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH A MAXIMUM OF 6 INCHES
(152 MM ) INTO THE REQUIRED DIMENSIONS OF THE WINDOW WELL (310.2.1)
 25. BARS, GRILLS, COVERS, SCREENS OR SIMILAR DEVICES ARE PERMITTED TO BE PLACED OVER EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND
RESCUE OPENINGS, BULKHEAD ENCLOSURES, OR WINDOW WELLS THAT SERVE SUCH OPENINGS, PROVIDED THE MINIMUM
NET CLEAR OPENING SIZE COMPLIES WITH SECTIONS R310.1.1 TO R310.1.3, AND SUCH DEVICES SHALL BE RELEASABLE OR
REMOVABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY, TOOL OR FORGE GREATER THAN THAT WHICH IS REQUIRED
FOR NORMAL OPERATION OF THE ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING (310.4)
 26. ASSEMBLIES CONTAINING PLASTIC FOAM NOT MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R314.1 AND R314.2 SHALL
BE APPROVED ON THE BASIS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING TESTS: FM 4880, UL 1040, NFPA 286, ASTM E 152, OR UL 1715,
OR FIRE TEST RELATED TO ACTUAL END-USE CONFIGURATIONS. (314.3)
 27. INSULATION MATERIALS, INCLUDING FACINGS, INSTALLED WITHIN THE RESIDENCE SHALL HAVE A FLAME-SSPREAD
INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25 WITH AN ACCOMPANYING SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 450 WHEN TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84. (316.1)
 28. ALL INSULATION, WHICH IS CAPABLE OF ABSORBING WATER SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A VAPOR BARRIER LOCATED ON
THE WINTER WARM SIDE OF THE INSULATION. INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT PROVIDES
CONTINUITY OF INSULATION AT PLATE LINES AND CORNERS.
 29. ALL FOUNDATION SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL 2 TONS PER SQUARE FOOT BEARING CAPACITY; CONTRACTOR
SHALL HAVE THE LEVEL OF BEARING STRAP VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
 30. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFIRM TO THE REQUIREMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF ACI-301-8
"SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CO CRETE FOR BUILDING (FC " = 4500 P.S.I); REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM A-615 GRADE 60.
 31. ALL CONCRETE BLOCK SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM-C-9 FOR GRADE "N" UNITS WITH TYPE "M" MORTAR. ALL MASONRY
WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 531-79. PROVIDE DUROWED TRUSS TYPE REINFORCING EVERY OTHER COURSE (16" O.C)
PROVIDE MASONRY ANCHORS AT 16' O.C. AT ALL COLUMN, N DOO SPANDREL BEAMS, AND LINES OF BRIDGING.
 32. MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN CONCRETE
INDUSTRY STANDARD 530/ASCE5/TMS 402 (606.1)
 33. EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING WITH A WEATHER-RESISTANT EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE. THE
EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL INCLUDE FLASHING AND SHEATHING PAPER AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN SUCH A
MANNER AS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF WATER WITHIN THE WALL ASSEMBLY BY PROVIDING A WATER-RESISTIVE
BARRIER BEHIND AN EXTERIOR LAYER. (703.1)
 34. WEEP HOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE OUTSIDE WYTHE OF MASONRY WALLS AT A MAXIMUM SPACING OF 33
INCHES ON CENTER. THEY SHALL NOT BEE LESS THAN 316 INCH IN DIAMETER AND LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ABOVE THE
FLASHING. (703.7.6)

 35. FLASHING, APPROVED AND CORROSION-RESISTIVE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE TO PREVENT
ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING
COMPONENTS. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH AND SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
PREVENT WATER FROM REENTERING THE EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
LOCATIONS: AT TOP OF ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER
MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS. UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL
COPINGS AND SILLS. CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM, WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS
ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION, AND AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.
(703.8)
 36. ALL EXTERIOR INSULATION FINISH SYSTEMS (EIFS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS. DECORATIVE TRIM SHALL NOT BE FACE NAILED THROUGH THE EIFS.
THE EIFS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED GROUND LEVEL. (703.9)
 37. ALL EIFS SHALL HAVE A WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER APPLIED BETWEEN     THE UNDERLYING WATER-SENSITIVE
BUILDING COMPONENTS AND THE EXTERIOR INSULATION, AND A MEANS OF DRAINING WATER TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
VENEER. THIS WEATHER-RESISTIVE BARRIER SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH ASTM D 226 TYPE 1 ASPHALT SATURATED FELT OR
EQUIVALENT, SHALL BE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY WITH THE UPPER LAYER LAPPED OVER THE LOWER LAYER NOT LESS THAN 2
INCHES, AND SHALL HAVE ALL VERTICAL JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES. (703.9.1)
 38. ALL STEEL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AISC "SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN,
FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS." STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-36 AND A-501.
ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL USE A-325 H5 BOLTS OR E70XX WELDS. STEEL JOISTS MANUFACTURERS DESIGN ERECTION SHALL
CONFORM TO SJI SPECIFICATIONS.
  39. SINGLE STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING,
INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND CELLARS. THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE
ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. THE ALARM SHALL BE CLEARLY
AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS OVER BACKGROUND NOISE LEVELS WITH ALL INTERVENING DOORS CLOSED. ALL SMOKE
ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE AND THE HOUSEHOLD
FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER FROM
WIRING AND WHEN PRIMARY POWER IS INTERRUPTED, SHALL RECEIVE POWER FROM A BATTERY. WIRING SHALL BE
PERMANENT AND WITHOUT A DISCONNECTING SWITCH. (317.1.2)
 40. PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR ON EACH FLOOR AS PER NASSAU COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
 ORDINANCE.
 41. RAILINGS AND HANDRAILS, BOTH INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST LATERAL IMPACT AT TOP
EQUIVALENT TO A MIN. LINEAR LOAD OF 50 LBS. PER FOOT.
 42. HANDRAILS HAVING MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 34 INCHES AND A MAXIMUM OF 38 INCHES, MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM
THE NOSING OF THE TREADS, SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ONE SIDE OF STAIRWAYS. ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS THE FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS. ENDS SHALL BE RETURNED OR SHALL TERMINATE IN NEWEL POSTS.
HANDRAILS ADJACENT TO A WALL SHALL HAVE A SPACE OF NOT LESS THAN 1.5 INCHES BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE
HANDRAIL.(315.1)
 43. AN EXIT DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR DIRECT ACCESS FROM THE HABITABLE PORTIONS OF THE DWELLING TO THE
EXTERIOR WITHOUT REQUIRING TRAVEL THROUGH A GARAGE. THIS EXIT DOOR SHALL BE A SIDE-HINGED DOOR NOT LESS
THAN 3 FEET WIDE. ALL EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE SIDE FROM WHICH EGRESS IS TO BE MADE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY.(311.4)
 44. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF A HALLWAY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET. (311.3)
 45. HERE SHALL BE A FLOOR OR LANDING AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EACH STAIRWAY AND ON EACH SIDE OF EACH
EXTERIOR DOOR WITH MORE THAN 2 RISERS. THE WIDTH OF EACH LANDING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE STAIRWAY OR
DOOR SERVED. EVERY LANDING SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 36 INCHES.(311.5.4)
 46. STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH HANDRAILS SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE THAN 4.5
INCHES INTO THE STAIRWAY- (311.5.1)
 47. THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8-1/4 INCHES AND THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH SHALL BE 9 INCHES. THE
GREATEST RISER HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT O.C. OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 38 INCH.
THE GREATEST TREAD DEPTH WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 38 INCH.
(311.5.3.1 & 311.5.3.2)

 48. THE MINIMUM HEADROOM IN ALL PARTS OF THE STAIRWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 6 FEET, 8 INCHES.(311.5.2)
 49. ENCLOSED ATTICS AND RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING
OPENINGS PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR SNOW BE PROVIDED WITH CORROSION-RESISTANT MESH.
WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE INSTALLED, INSULATION SHALL NOT BLOCK THE FREE FLOW OF AIR. A MINIMUM OF
A 1-INCH SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND THE ROOF SHEATHING AT THE LOCATION OF THE
VENT.(806.1 & 806.3)
 50. AN ATTIC ACCESS OPENING W/ DOUBLE PERIMETER FRAMING, NOT BE LESS THAN22 INCHES BY 30 INCHES WITH 30
INCHES HEADROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL ATTIC AREAS THAT EXCEED 30 SQUARE FEET (807.1)
 51. DOUBLE ALL BEAMS AND JOISTS UNDER PARALLEL PARTITIONS AND AROUND OPENINGS IN FLOORS AND ROOFS AND
UNDER BATHROOM AREAS.
 52. PROVIDE SIMPSON STRONG TIE JOIST HANGERS AT FLUSH HEADER CONDITIONS.
 53. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONDITIONS OF THE LISTING. UNITS SHALL BE TESTED AND CERTIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 127.(1004.1)
 54. FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEYS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TERMINATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.(1002.1)
 55. FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEYS FOR USE WITH SOLID FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE TYPE HT
REQUIREMENTS OF UL 103.(1002.3)
 56. FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL
BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE ROOF SPACE. AND AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES AND
DUCTS AT CEILING AND FLOOR LEVEL, TO RESIST THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME HEAT AND SMOKE.(602.8)
 57. CHIMNEY OUTLETS SHALL NOT BE LOWER THAN TOP OF ANY WINDOW WITHIN 20 FEET, NOR LESS THAN 2 FEET ABOVE
THE COMBUSTIBLE PART OF THE ROOF OR BUILDING WITHIN 10 FEET, BUT SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 3'0" ABOVE THE
HIGHEST POINT WHERE THE CHIMNEY PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF.
 58. CONTRACTOR SHALL PATCH AND REPAIR ALL EXISTING AREAS LEFT EXPOSED AND/OR DAMAGED DUE TO THIS
ADDITION WITH SIMILAR MATERIALS OR AS DIRECTED BY OWNER.
 59. PLACE HURRICANE CLIPS ON ALL ROOF RAFTERS.
 60. PUT DOUBLE HEADERS AND TRIMMERS AROUND ALL STAIR AND SKYLIGHT OPENINGS.
 61. ALL SUPPLY AND EXHAUST INTAKE AND OUTLETS TO BE EQUIPPED WITH TIGHT SHUT DAMPER AT BUILDING ENVELOPE
TO MINIMIZE AIR LEAKAGE.
 62. PROVIDE MINIMUM IOOCM MECHANICAL EXHAUST FROM BATHROOMS AND MINIMUM 150CFM MECHANICAL
VENTILATION IN KITCHEN AREAS.
 63. HEATING FACILITIES SHALL BE PROVIDED CAPABLE OF MAINTAINING A MINIMUM ROOM TEMPERATURE OF 68 F AT A
POINT 3 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS IN ALL HABITABLE ROOMS.(303.8)
64. GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER RECEPTACLES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ALL BATHROOMS, ALL GARAGES, AT ALL
OUTDOOR LOCATIONS, AT ALL CRAWL SPACE & UNFINISHED BASEMENTS AND AT ALL KITCHEN & COUNTERTOP AREAS.
(3802)
65. VENTS, CHIMNEY AND PREFABRICATED FIREPLACE INSTALLATIONS THROUGH WALLS, CEILINGS AND FLOORS SHALL BE
FIRE BLOCKED WITH 1" OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE. (1801.9)
66. UNUSED OPENINGS IN ANY VENTING SYSTEM SHALL BE CLOSED OR CAPPED,(1801.10)
67. TWO OR MORE APPROVED APPLIANCES CONNECTED TO A COMMON VENTING SYSTEM SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE
SAME FLOOR OF THE DWELLING AND THE INLETS SHALL BE OFFSET SUCH THAT NO PORTION OF AN INLET IS OPPOSITEHTY
ANOTHER.(1801.11) TO.C
68. THE INSTALLATION OF BOILERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. THE RATING DATA, THE
NAMEPLATE AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS OF A PERMANENT TYPE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE BOILER BOILERS SHALL
HAVE ALL CONTROLS SET, ADJUSTED AND TESTED BY THE OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE
INSTALLER BOILERS SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH COMBUSTION AIR (2001.1)
69. FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES FOR MECHANICAL SERVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SUPPLY OF AIR FOR COMBUSTION
THROUGH TWO OPENINGS OR DUCTS. ONE OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 12 INCHES OF THE TOP OF THE MECHANICAL AREA,
AND ONE WITHIN 12 INCHES OF THE FLOOR. EACH OPENING SHALL HAVE A FREE AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE INCH
PER 4000 BTU/H OF THE TOTAL INPUT RATINGS OF ALL APPLIANCES IN THE MECHANICAL AREA (1703.2)
70. WATER HEATERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
GAS-FIRED WATER HEATERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF NYS CODE. DOMESTIC ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS
SHALL CONFORM TO UL 174 OR UL 1453. OILED-FIRED WATER HEATERS SHALL CONFORM TO UL 732. (2005.1).
71. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK TO COMPLY W/ U.L. CERTIFICATION & N.Y.S. BUILDING CODE CHAPTER 38 E3803.3.
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PLOT PLAN, & GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES:
1- THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES EMPLOYED DURING THE WORK AND FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.

2- A&A CONSULTING AND PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR SUPERVISION OF ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION.
THE SUPERVISION AND CONTROL OF THE WORK ARE SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

3- A&A CONSULTING AND PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS.

4- THE DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING STRUCTURE GIVEN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN VARIOUS ORIGINAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (IF AVAILABLE) AND LIMITED FIELD
OBSERVATION AND MEASUREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS AND CHECK THE INTEGRITY OF
THE EXISTING STRUCTURE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
VERIFY ALL INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE EXISTING CONDITIONS BY ACTUAL MEASUREMENT AND OBSERVATION ON
THE SITE. AND IF THERE IS ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION GIVEN ON THE PLAN,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THIS APPLICATION WORK BEFORE WORK
COMMENCES INCLUDING THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR SIGN OFF CARD ON COMPLETION OF WORK. THE ENGINEER
ARCHITECT OF DESIGN HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR ANY FIELD SUPERVISION OR INSPECTIONS. THE PLANS PRODUCED ARE
ONLY FOR ARCHITECTURAL PURPOSE. THE ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VARIOUS EXISTING ELEMENTS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING. THE ENGINEER IN CHARGE IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS OF THE
EXISTING BUILDING. THE PLANS AND APPLICATIONS PROVIDED ARE FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING FOR REVIEW. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK ALL EXISTING JOIST, BEAMS, COLUMNS, FOOTING, FOUNDATIONS WALLS, ROOF, EXTERIOR
INTERIOR WALLS SLAB ETC. AND MUST REPLACE REPAIR WHERE NECESSARY. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RULES
AND REGULATION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND OTHER MUNICIPAL AGENCIES AND CODES HAVING
JURISDICTIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CHANGES AND DEVIATION FROM THE APPROVED
PLANS. ALL NOTES, DIMENSIONS, DETAILS AND JOB CONDITIONS ARE TO BE CHECKED AND VERIFIED, ANY DISCREPANCY
SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK . ALL
MATERIALS, ASSEMBLES AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION NOT LISTED AS CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS SHALL BE SUBJECT
TO SEMI CONTROLLED INSPECTION BY THE PERSON SUPERINTENDING THE CONSTRUCTION. SIGNED COPIES OF ALL TEST
AND INSPECTION REPORTS SHALL BE FILED THROUGH THE ARCHITECT ENGINEER WITH THE DEPARTMENT. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE ALL SHORING, BRACING BARRICADES, TEMPORARY FENCES, PARTITIONS AND EXCAVATIONS, ETC.. TO
ACCOMPLISH ALL THE WORK IN AN APPROVED MANNER, AS PER SECTION  C5-120.6. THE CONTRACTOR OR PERSON WHO
SUPERVISED OR SUPERINTENDED THE WORK IS REQUIRED TO BE PRESENT AT FINAL INSPECTION WITH THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR C26-120.6. THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFE MAINTENANCE OF THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT AND ITS FACILITIES C26-105.0.
EACH CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS WORK. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
AND CONDITIONS OF THE BUILDING AND WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE JOINING OF WORK OF ALL TRADES. THE
INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THE PLANS AND DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE COPIED. THE DRAWINGS REFLECT CONDITIONS
REASONABLY INTERPRETED FROM THE EXISTING VISIBLE CONDITIONS OR FROM DRAWINGS OR INFORMATION FURNISHED
BY THE OWNER BUT CAN NOT BE GUARANTEED BY THE ENGINEER. THE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED, ONLY
DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE USED. ALL DIMENSIONAL DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ENGINEER ATTENTION. ALL
DIMENSIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED BEFORE STARTING WORK BY THE RESPECTIVE SUBCONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE HELD
RESPONSIBLE FOR HIS PHASE OF WORK. VERIFY EXISTING FRAMING. REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT ALL EXPOSED CONDITIONS
WHERE NEW CONSTRUCTION IS SUPPORTED BY EXISTING CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK ALL EXISTING
GAS LINE, DUCT, AND ELECTRICAL WIRE ETC. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL EQUIPMENT MUST BE M.E.A APPROVED.

PLOT PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

DENOTES APPROVED TYPE CARBON MONOXIDE &
SMOKE DETECTORS

DENOTES AREA DRAIN
AD

DENOTES FLOOR DRAIN
FD

EXHAUST FAN MIN. 60CFM

SD & CO

2 DENOTES EXIST. WALLS TO BE REMOVED

DENOTES EXIST'G FOUNDATION & EXIST'G EXTERIOR WALL
TO  REMAIN0

DENOTES EXIST. INTERIOR WALL  TO  REMAIN1

5

4 DENOTES EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTED OF 2"X6" WOOD
STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 1 LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' G.W.B ON THE
INTERIOR SIDE , W/ R15 BATT INSULATION THROUGHOUT
STUD CAVITIES & NEW VINYL SIDING FINISH. 1 HR. FIRE
RATED - UL DES U314

6 DENOTES NON-RATED NON BEARING  PARTITION
CONSTRUCTED OF  2"X4" WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 1
LAYER 5/8" G.W.B EACH SIDE. UL U305

DENOTES 2HR RATED PARTITION CONSTRUCTED OF 2"X4"
WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' G.W.B
ON EACH SIDE. 2 HR. FIRE RATED - UL DES U334

3 DENOTES 24" x 12" CONTINUOUS REINFORCED CONC. FOOTING
& 12" THICK CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL (4,000 PSI MIN.)

LEGEND:
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ROOM AREA = 135.46 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 13.55 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 6.78 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 54.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 27.0 SF.

 BEDROOM

EXIST'G
WOODEN DECK

EXIST'G
STOOP

EXISTING
CHIMNEY

ROOM AREA = 206.37 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 20.64 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 10.32 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 30.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 15.0 SF.

 LIVING ROOM/DINING

ROOM AREA = 87.05 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 8.71 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 4.36 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 30.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 15.0 SF.

BEDROOM

ROOM AREA = 108.20 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 10.82 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 5.41 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 30.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 15.0 SF.

 BEDROOM

ROOM AREA = 76.52 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 7.65 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 3.83 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 15.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 7.5 SF.

 KITCHEN

 3-PC BATHROOM

 3-PC BATHROOM

CLOSET

CLOSET

NOTE:
15
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6'-0" x 4'-0"
NEW WINDOW

17'-03
4"

SD & CO

SD & CO

SD & CO

ROOM AREA = 135.46 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 13.55 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 6.78 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 54.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 27.0 SF.

 BEDROOM

ENCLOSED PORCH

EXIST'G
STOOP

EXISTING
CHIMNEY

W-1

ROOM AREA = 206.37 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 20.64 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 10.32 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 30.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 15.0 SF.

 LIVING ROOM/DINING

ROOM AREA = 87.05 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 8.71 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 4.36 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 30.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 15.0 SF.

BEDROOM

ROOM AREA = 108.20 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 10.82 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 5.41 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 30.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 15.0 SF.

 BEDROOM

ROOM AREA = 76.52 SF.
REQ'D LIGHT(10%) = 7.65 SF.

REQ'D VA (5%) = 3.83 SF.
PROV'D. L. AREA = 15.0 SF.
PROV'D. V. AREA = 7.5 SF.

 KITCHEN

 3-PC BATHROOM

 3-PC BATHROOM

CLOSET

CLOSET

13'

3'-6"4'-9" 4'-9"

4

4 4
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SIDE YARD
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100'
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4,000.0' SQ.FT.
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1,480.01' SQ.FT.

WALL ASSEMBLIES              DESCRIPTION

4

EXTERIOR WALL VINYL SIDING FINISH
INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

FRAME WALL
- VINYL SIDING FINISH
- 1" AIR SPACE
- 1" RIGID FOAM INSULATION (R-15)
- LAYER OF VAPOR, WATER,AIR BARRIER
- 58" EXTERIOR SHEATHING
- 2" X 6" WOOD STUD 16" O.C.
- 31

2" FIBERGLASS INSULATION ON CAVITY STUD (R-20)
- 1 LAYER OF  58" FIRECODE TYPE "X"  GYPSUM WALL BOARD

13'

16
'-1

1 2"

5'
-1

1"

2'-0" x 1'- 6"
 CONCRETE FOOTING

12"

12
"

12"

#5 @ 16" O.C.
12' POURED INPLACE CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL Fc=3500 PSI MIN.
@ MIN. 28 DAYS, TYPICAL

TROWEL  ON  MASTIC

24"x18" DEEP CONT. CONCRETE
FOOTING

4 # 5 CONT.
MIN. 6" GRAVEL

6" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE WITH
6x6-10 /10 WWM.

1/2" PERIMETER EXP. JOINT.

2'-0"

1'
-6

"

#5 @ 12" O.C.

SYMMETRICAL CONC. FOOTING DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

2'-0"

EXTERIOR WALL DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

8" THICK CONCRETE
SLAB W/ WIRE MESH

GRADE

12" CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

1'
-6

"

24"x18" DEEP CONTINUOUS
CONCRETE FOOTING

4 # 5 CONTINUOUS REBAR

12" POURED IN-PLACE CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL Fc=4000 PSI MIN.
@  28 DAYS, TYPICAL

#5 @ 16" O.C.

1/2" ANCHOR BOLT @ 6'-0" O.C.

12" POURED IN-PLACE CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL Fc=4000 PSI MIN.
@  28 DAYS, TYPICAL

5
8" TYPE X

GYPSUM BOARD

2X6 SILL

10d TOENAILS

ANCHOR
BOLT

CONC. FOOTING DETAIL
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE

M
IN

. 4
'-0

" B
EL

O
W

 G
RA

DE

VAPOR BARRIER

GRAVEL

COMPACTED SOIL

8" THICK CONCRETE
SLAB W/ WIRE MESH
PROTECTION BOARD (OPTIONAL)
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EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXISTING/PROPOSED  FLOOR PLANS,
ZONING ANALYSIS, & DIAGRAMS

PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

REQUIRED YARD DIAGRAM
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

ZONING ANALYSIS R-7:
LOT AREA (LA) (38.09 x 137.77) + (38.09 x 12.2

2 ) 5,480.01 SQ. FT.

1ST FLOOR

MAX BUILDING AREA

OPEN SPACE (OS)

MAX F.A.R.

1,918.0 SQ. FT.

5,480.01  - 1,918.0 3,562.01 SQ. FT.

5,480.01 x (0.4) 2,192.0 SQ. FT.

EXISTING FLOOR AREA

5,480.01 x (0.35)

(§VI - §203-36)(B)
MAX F.A.R.: 0.4

[(4,000 + (1480.01 x 0.2)] x (0.4) = 1,718.4 SQ. FT
TOTAL F.A. :(938.6) + (206.33) = 1,144.93 SQ. FT.
1,718.4 S.F. > 1,144.93 S.F. (COMPLIANT)

(§VI - §203-36)(A)
MAX BUILDING AREA

MAX. LOT COVERAGE: 35%
5,480.01 x (0.35)= 1,918.0 SQ. FT.

1,918.0 SF.
>

1,144.93 SF.

1,718.4 SF.
>

1,144.93 SF.

938.6 SQ. FT.(18.4' x 5.8') + (24.7x28.6) + (12.3 x 10.2)

TOTAL EXISTING FLOOR AREA 938.6 SQ. FT.

MIN. REQUIRED FRONT YARD: 25'
(EXISTING NON - COMPLIANT FRONT YARD)

EXISTING FRONT
YARD: 19'-0"

(§VI - §203-37)(A)
FRONT YARD

(§VI - §203-37)(B)
REAR YARD

MIN. REQUIRED REAR YARD: 25'
(EXISTING COMPLIANT REAR YARD)

EXISTING REAR
YARD: 83'- 9 12"

(§VI - §203-37)(C)(2)
SIDE YARD

MIN. TOTAL REQUIRED SIDE YARD: 24'

EXISTING LOT WIDTH: 38.09........ 38.09' < 50.0'

- SIX INCHES MAY BE DEDUCTED FROM THE
REQUIRED AGGREGATE WIDTH OF THE SIDE
YARDS FOR EACH FOOT IN WIDTH SUCH LOT
SHALL LACK OF SAID 50 FEET

WIDTH DIFFERENCE: 50.0' - 38.09' = 11.91'
REQUIRED WIDTH DEDUCTION: 11'/2= 5.5'
NEW TOTAL REQUIRED SIDE YARD: 24' - 5.5' = 18.5'
MIN SIDE YARD: 5'-0"

(EXISTING NON - COMPLIANT SIDE YARD)

EXISTING SIDE
YARD: 5'- 1 14" &
8'- 3 12"
TOTAL SIDE YARD
WIDTH: 13'-4 34"

1ST FLOOR

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA

206.33 SQ. FT.(12.67' x 16.13')+(0.33 x 1.96) = (204.37) + (1.96)

TOTAL PROPOSED FLOOR AREA 206.33 SQ. FT.

PROP. F.A.R. (938.6(EXIST'G) + (206.33(PROP.) 1,144.93 SQ. FT.

PROPOSED FOUNDATION PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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EXIST'G 1ST FL.

T.O. ROOF
ELEV. + 129.63'

ELEV. + 114.63'

REAR BASEPLANE:

(ELEV.) 112.2 + 112.78

= 222.57 / 2 = 112.49

GRADE LEVEL
ELEV. + 112.49'

SIDING FINISH
TO BE DETERMINED

BY OWNER
NOTE:
PROPOSED GUTTER LEADS TO
EXISTING STORM DRAIN

EXIST'G 1ST FL.

T.O. ROOF
ELEV. + 129.63'

ELEV. + 114.63'
GRADE LEVEL
ELEV. + 113.01'

RIGHT BASEPLANE:

(ELEV.) 113.24 + 112.78

= 226.02 / 2 = 113.01

SIDING FINISH
TO BE
DETERMINED
BY OWNER

EXIST'G 1ST FL.

T.O. ROOF
ELEV. + 129.63'

ELEV. + 114.63'

REAR BASEPLANE:

(ELEV.) 112.2 + 112.78

= 222.57 / 2 = 112.49

GRADE LEVEL
ELEV. + 112.49'

GRADE LEVEL

EXIST'G 1ST FL.

T.O. ROOF
ELEV. + 129.63'

ELEV. + 114.63'

ELEV. + 113.01'

RIGHT BASEPLANE:

(ELEV.) 113.24 + 112.78

= 226.02 / 2 = 113.01

EXIST'G 1ST FL.

T.O. ROOF
ELEV. + 124.55

ELEV. + 114.63'

REAR BASEPLANE:

(ELEV.) 112.2 + 112.78

= 222.57 / 2 = 112.49

GRADE LEVEL
ELEV. + 112.49'

8'

2'
-1

3 4"
8'

-2
"

4'

12
'-0

3 4"

12" CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL

2'

1'
-6

"

NEW WOOD 2" X 8"
RAFTER (TYP.)

NEW 5/8" THICK ROOF SHINGLE OVER #30 TAR
AND FELT ROOFING PAPER AND 3/4" EXTERIOR
GRADE PLYWOOD.

NOTE:
PROPOSED GUTTER LEADS TO
EXISTING STORM DRAIN

1 12" SLOPE
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